
III m.1' tt, • .-
(4) A _lrol Boom hai bee .-t up in the Railway Board to -"or the coti ,tocJu helc1 by the power atati~ closeb'. Deily uaeetlatJ are being held which are beinI attended by repruentatives of BaIl-
~ ~t of Power, Department of Coal alld Central Elec-
trll:ity Authority and pro~pt steps are taken to move COal to power atationa with low coal s~.

DeoUae In I'rodadlon Of Coal due to Sho~ of £xploaiTe

487. SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN:
Will the Minister Of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether shortage of explosive. have seriously disrupted coal mining operation" during the current year;

(b) if so, whether the production from underground mines has already come down and prospects of easing the shortage are dim because of snag. in importing explosives; and

(c) if so, what step. are being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P RAMACHANDRAN): (a) to (c). There has been som~ los. of production in the current year due to short supply of expklsive. Action has been taken by the Coal India Ltd. to import explosives to supplement the andigenous supply and to meet all eventualities.

Right to pursue Smugglers and Nagas in Burma

488. SHRI Y ADVENDRA DUn':
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of an understanding between the Ex-Prime Minister and the Burma Government that gave India the right of hot-pursuit Of .mugglers, Naga rebels and other anti-social elements into Burmese lands; and

(b) It 80, the fault. ~ .. ...me thie riCht1

THE MINISTER OF STATZ IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AlTAms
(SURI DHANIK LAL MANDAL):
(a) There was no such underatandiDC between the ex-Prime Mlniater &ad the Burmese Government.

(b) Does D'Ot arise. -
489. SHRI KIRIT BIKRAM DEB

BURMAN:
SHRI V. G. HANDE:
SHRI U. S. PATIL:

Will the Minister of HOK&
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the Ministries!Departments/Independent office. of the Central Government haVe not implemented the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance On 10th January,
1975 regarding the introduction of selection grade for peons of the Cen..
tral Government employees ill croup
'D' in Delhi;

(b) if so. the names of the offices/ departments which have not yet implemented in full the above guide_
lines;

(c) the number Of class IV employees in each category, department-wise in the same cadre over 15 yeara of service;

(d) whether some Ministries haTe imposed conditions such as prescribing matriculation as minimum quali. fication for the job; and

(e) what steps Government propose to ensure that the selection grade fOI this grade i. enforced by each department?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SURI S. D. PATIL): (a) to (d).
Presumably. the referencl! in part


Z3J

(a) .. ~. J!le aUlde1l~ .. ~ .~the
~ UI ·1tiiafDce· AD" lWTT' aB4'1IDC
1175. The iDfarmation ia bein, colleeted ariel wiD lie Ia1ci OIl the Table of· the H~. _. .

(e) Government h-.s issued orders and all the departments are expected to implement them.

IDcentlve. to BelrWeratiOil Industry for C'l'eatln, More Employment

490. SHRI ARJUN SINGH BHA-
DORIA: Will the Minister of IN-DUSTRY be pleaSe(! to refer to reply given to Unstarred Question No. 8234 on 26th April, 1978 and state:

(a) the steps being taken to utilise the full capacity in the Refrigeration

,t'Industry in order to increase more t!mployment of technicians and labour;
~nd

(b) whether Government consider to give incentives to increase produc·
tion in this industry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(KUMARI ABHA MAITI) : (a~

and (b). The capacity utilisation in the domestic refrigeration -industry was about 78 per cent in the year 1977. No speCific steps or incentives are under considt!ration of the Govern·
ment to increase the capacity utilisa-

- J.ion in the industry.

InstructiolUl to Coal India 'and its Sub_
mdiary Companies re: Promotion to

staff

491. SHRI DILIP CHAKRAVARTY.
Will the Minister of ENERGY b~
pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Ministry ot Energy, Department of Coal has ins. tructed the Managements of Coal India

f and its. subsidiary companies to give
:promotIon to the staff and sub.staff disregarding the suggestions given by the reprelen'tative Union and alBo vio~ their 0WIl wrtItca 6 4 ..
menW, ada wftttcrUt" .nt'" 1mmI"fIII prtDdple n.altinc the super •• t_
of c1a~ of the MIllon:

(b) if 10, what 11 the r8aJOD; and

(c) if not, whether neceuary iDa-
truction wID be given to the .. utho~
of Coal India and it. 8ublidiarie. to get the things right?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): <a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Promotiotlg in Coal India Limited and its subsidiaries are made in accordance with the procedure laid dOWn for the purpose.

Implementation of sCheme. bl G,.ter
Bombar

492. SHRI B. C. KAMBLE: Will the Minister of PLANNING be plea&-
ed to state:

(a) the names of various SChema under Union budget implemented during last year in the area covered in each of the parliamentary Constituency in Greater Bombay;

(b) the total amount actually spent on each of the schemes in each of the Parliamentary Constituency in Greater Bombay;

(c) the broad categories of people who were the beneficiaries of theM schemes; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to make the schemes mass oriented?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) to (d). The Union Budget for 1977-78 contained the plan schemes of all the Ministries. very few of which were localised to the extent that constituency-wile identification would be possible. Some

